

RECEIVED
OCT 04 2010

BY: *J*-----

No. 284352

OCT 04 2010
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JAMES R. SWEETSER and DELORES G. SWEETSER,
husband and wife,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

BLACK COMMERCIAL, INC. d/b/a NAI Black, f/k/a TOMLINSON
BLACK COMMERCIAL, INC., a Washington Corporation; DAVID R.
BLACK, its designated broker and chief executive officer, an unmarried
person; JEFF K. JOHNSON, its managing associate broker, JANE DOE
JOHNSON, and their marital community; EARL ENGLE, its agent;
JANE DOE ENGLE, and their marital community; ANNE BETOW, its
agent, JOHN DOE BETOW, and their marital community; MARK
McLEES, its agent, JANE DOE McLEES, and their marital community;
JEFF McGOUGAN, its agent, JANE DOE McGOUGAN, and their
marital community,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

Appellants/Cross-Respondents' Reply Brief in Support of Appeal and
Response Brief in Opposition to Cross-Appeal

Brian C. Balch, WSBA #12290
Layman, Layman & Robinson, PLLP
601 South Division Street
Spokane, WA 99202-1335
(509) 455-8883 Telephone
(509) 624-2902 Facsimile

RECEIVED
OCT 04 2010

BY: *J*

No. 284352

001 04 2010
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JAMES R. SWEETSER and DELORES G. SWEETSER,
husband and wife,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

**BLACK COMMERCIAL, INC. d/b/a NAI Black, f/k/a TOMLINSON
BLACK COMMERCIAL, INC.,** a Washington Corporation; **DAVID R.
BLACK,** its designated broker and chief executive officer, an unmarried
person; **JEFF K. JOHNSON,** its managing associate broker, **JANE DOE
JOHNSON,** and their marital community; **EARL ENGLE,** its agent;
JANE DOE ENGLE, and their marital community; **ANNE BETOW,** its
agent, **JOHN DOE BETOW,** and their marital community; **MARK
McLEES,** its agent, **JANE DOE McLEES,** and their marital community;
JEFF McGOUGAN, its agent, **JANE DOE McGOUGAN,** and their
marital community,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**Appellants/Cross-Respondents' Reply Brief in Support of Appeal and
Response Brief in Opposition to Cross-Appeal**

Brian C. Balch, WSBA #12290
Layman, Layman & Robinson, PLLP
601 South Division Street
Spokane, WA 99202-1335
(509) 455-8883 Telephone
(509) 624-2902 Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPELLANTS' INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BRIEF RESPONSES TO SWEETSERS' ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL.	2
1. Response to Assignment of Error No. 1	2
2. Response to Assignment of Error No. 2	2
3. Response to Assignment of Error Nos. 3 and 4	3
4. Response to Assignment of Error No. 5	3
5. Response to Assignment of Error No. 6	3
6. Response to Assignment of Error No. 7	4
III. RESPONSE TO SWEETSERS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF THEIR PROCEEDINGS BELOW.	8
V. REPLY TO ARGUMENT ON BROKERS' APPEAL	14
A. Reply regarding Standard of Review.....	14
B. The trial court erroneously determined there was no contract...	15
C. The PSAs were part of the parties' contract.....	17
D. The recent decision in <i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> does not change the result.....	20
E. Sweetsers' claim that statutory fee-shifting schemes cannot be altered is not supported by authority	24
VI. RESPONSE TO ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	28
1. Sweetsers have improperly challenged the jury's verdict.....	28
2. The trial court correctly gave Jury Instruction No. 11.....	32
3. The trial court correctly gave Jury Instruction No. 12.....	37
4. Instruction No. 12 was not defective or misleading.....	40
5. The trial court did not err in limiting the length of trial or the presentation of evidence.....	42
6. Response to Sweetsers' request for attorneys' fee and Brokers' renewed request for attorneys' fees.....	45
VII. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Almanza v. Bowen, 155 Wn.App 16, 230 P.3d 177 (2010) 24

Bennett Veneer Factors, Inc. v. Brewer, 73 Wn.2d 849, 441 P.2d 128
(1968)..... 36

Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1, 124 Wn.2d
816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)..... 20

Bloor v. Fritz, 143 Wn.App 718, 746-47, 180 P.3d 805 (2008)..... 21

Boguch v. Landover Corp, 153 Wn.App 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009)
..... 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28

Borish v. Russell, 155 Wn.App 892, 230 P.3d 646 (2010)..... 23

Breckenridge v. Valley General Hospital, 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944
(2003)..... 31

Brown v. Johnson, 109 Wn.App 56, 34 P.3d 1233 (2001) 22, 23

Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc., 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879
(2008)..... 29

Christensen v. Munsen, 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 234 (1994) 43

Cyrus v. Martin, 64 Wn.2d 810, 394 P.2d 369 (1964) 30

Edmonds v. John L. Scott Real Estate, Inc., 87 Wn.App 834, 942 P.2d
1072 (1997), *Review denied* 134 Wn.2d 1027..... 19

Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc., 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214
(1980)..... 32, 38

<i>Erickson v. Chase</i> , 156 Wn.App 151, 231 P.3d 1261 (2010).....	29, 40
<i>Herriman v. May</i> , 142 Wn.App 226, 174 P.3d 156 (2007)	29
<i>In Re: Pennington</i> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000).....	14
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 151 Wn.App 1, 209 P.3d 514 (2009).....	16, 26
<i>Kim v. Moffett</i> , 156 Wn.App 689, 234 P.3d 279 (2010).....	45
<i>Kremer v. Audette</i> , 35 Wn.App 643, 668 P.2 1315 (1983).....	43
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.App 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).....	30, 40
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 29 P.3d 1154 (2003)	45
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000).....	38, 39
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).	20
<i>Myers v. Smith</i> , 51 Wn.2d 700, 321 P.2d 551 (1958).....	30
<i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.App 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008).....	15
<i>Old National Bank of Washington v. Arneson</i> , 54 Wn.App 717, 776 P.2d 145 (1989).....	11, 37, 38
<i>Paradise Orchards Gen. P'ship v. Fearing</i> , 122 Wn.App 507, 94 P.3d 755 (2004), <i>Review denied</i> 153 Wn.2d 1027.....	22
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	42, 43
<i>Retail Clerks Health & Welfare Trust Funds v. Shipland Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982).....	27
<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. Electric Smith Const. & Equip. Co.</i> , 4 Wn.App 695, 483 P.2d 880 (1971).....	39

<i>Roberts v. Atlantic Richfield Company</i> , 88 Wn.2d 887, 568 P.2d 764 (1977).....	43
<i>Robroy Land Co. v. Prather</i> , 95 Wn.2d 66, 622 P.2d 367 (1980)	37, 38, 39
<i>Sato v. Century 21 Ocean Shores Real Estate</i> , 101 Wn.2d 599, 681 P.2d 242 (1984).....	25
<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Center v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn.App 900, 146 P.3d 935 (2006).....	38, 39
<i>Swensen v. Lowe</i> , 5 Wn.App 186, 486 P.2d 1120 (1971).....	40
<i>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Serv., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005).....	32
<i>Trueax v. Ernst Home Center, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 334, 339, 878 P.2d 1208 (1994)	32, 38
<i>Van Cleve v. Betts</i> , 16 Wn.App 748, 559 P.2d 1006 (1977).....	42
<i>Vogt v. Seattle-First National Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 541, 817 P.2d 1364 (1991).....	25
<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 151 Wn.App 316, 211 P.3d 454 (2009).....	24
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn.App 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005)	29

STATUTES

RCW 18.86.060(2)(a) 7

RCW 18.86.010(12)..... 18

RCW Chapter 64.06..... 24

RCW Chapter 18.86..... 26
